

No. 23-3740

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOHN AND JANE DOE NO. 1, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BETHEL LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
No. 3:22-cv-337

***Amicus Curiae* Brief for the State of Tennessee
and the Commonwealth of Kentucky**

Russell Coleman
Attorney General

Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General

Kentucky Attorney
General's Office
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov
(502) 696-5478
*Counsel for the Commonwealth
of Kentucky*

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General & Reporter

Andrée Sophia Blumstein
Solicitor General

Gabriel Krimm
Assistant Solicitor General

State of Tennessee
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
Gabriel.Krimm@ag.tn.gov
(615) 532-5596
*Counsel for the State
of Tennessee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. Title IX does not compel the Board’s policy.	4
II. This Court’s decision in <i>Dodds v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016), does not hold otherwise.	9
III. No Supreme Court precedent or persuasive circuit authority holds that sex-separated bathrooms violate Title IX.....	15
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	3, 13, 15, 16
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	8
<i>Charvat v. GVN Mich., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Cookish v. Powell</i> , 945 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>D.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)	6
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	3, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)	14

Doe v. Oberlin Coll.,
963 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Dubin v. United States,
599 U.S. 110 (2023) 4

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018) 4

Faulkner v. Jones,
10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 14

Fortner v. Thomas,
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 14

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 8

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Johnson v. Bauman,
27 F.4th 384 (6th Cir. 2022) 4

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti (Williams I),
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023) 11, 12

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti (Williams, II)
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 10, 14

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 12, 13, 15

Nemir v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.,
381 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 9, 10

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 15, 16

Ohio v. Becerra,
87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023) 11

Parents for Priv. v. Barr,
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 16, 17

Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012) 13

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 16

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.,
37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) 13, 14

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979) 5

Pugin v. Garland,
599 U.S. 600 (2023) 4

Reform Am. v. City of Detroit,
37 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) 15

Rinard v. Luoma,
440 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 11

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 12, 13

Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 11

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified
Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 17, 18

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 5

Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 8

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 92-318, tit. IX, 86 Stat. 373 (1972) 4

Code Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*
20 U.S.C. § 1686 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 16

Rulemaking Publications

HEW, *Nondiscrimination on Basis of Sex*,
40 Fed. Reg. 24,127 (June 4, 1975) 7

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.2(g) 1
34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... 7

Other Authorities

Sudai, Maayan, *Toward A Functional Analysis of “Sex” in Federal Antidiscrimination Law*,
42 Harv. J. L. & Gender 421 (2019) 2
